

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5744 OF 2015
(Arising out of S.L.P. (C) No.17508 of 2012)

JAGANNATH EXPRESSWAYS PVT. LTD.
THR. ITS AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES ... APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

KEONJHAR NAVA NIRMAN
PARISHADA AND ORS. ... RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5745 OF 2015
(Arising out of S.L.P. (C) No.17989 of 2012)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5746 OF 2015
(Arising out of S.L.P. (C) No.17997 of 2012)

AND

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5747 OF 2015
(Arising out of S.L.P. (C) No.30298 of 2012)

O R D E R

1. Leave granted.
2. These appeals are directed against the judgment and order passed by the High Court of Orissa, Cuttack in Miscellaneous Case No.19294 of 2011 in Writ Petition Civil No.31946 of 2011, interim order dated 09.05.2012 in Writ Petition Civil No.31946 of 2011, Interim order

dated 09.05.2012 in Writ Petition (C)No.624 of 2012 and the order passed in Misc. Case No.463 of 2012 dated 09.05.2012 in Writ Petition Civil No.624 of 2012.

3. We have heard learned counsel for the parties to the *lis*.

4. It is not in dispute nor it can be disputed that the Petition(s) filed by the respondent-herein is still pending before the High Court. In that view of the matter, we can only request the High Court to dispose of the Writ Petition(s) pending before it.

5. In view of the above, we request the High Court to dispose of the Writ Petition(s) pending before it as expeditiously as possible.

6. The interim order passed by this Court shall enure to the benefit of the appellants till the disposal of the Writ Petition(s) that is pending before the High Court.

7. The Civil Appeals are disposed of accordingly.

.....CJI.
(H.L. DATTU)

.....J.
(ARUN MISHRA)

.....J.
(AMITAVA ROY)

NEW DELHI,
JULY 27, 2015.

ITEM NO.42 COURT NO.1 SECTION XIA Corrected

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 17508/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09/05/2012 in MC No. 19294/2011,09/05/2012 in WPC No. 31946/2011 passed by the High Court Of Orissa at Cuttack)

JAGANNATH EXPRESSWAYS P.LTD.TR.REP. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KEONJHAR NAVA NIRMAN PARISHADA & ORS. Respondent(s)
(with interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) No. 17989/2012
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 17997/2012
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 30298/2012
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 27/07/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shomesh Arora, Adv.
Mr. Gulshan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Snay Kumar Bharti, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

M/s. M. V. Kini & Associates, Advs.

For Respondent(s) Mrs. Kirti Renu Mishra, Adv.

M/s. M. V. Kini & Associates, Advs.

Ms. Kiran Suri, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeals are disposed of, in terms of the signed
order.

(G.V.Ramana)
AR-cum-PS
(Signed order is placed on the file)

(Vinod Kulvi)
Asstt.Registrar

ITEM NO.42

COURT NO.1

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 17508/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09/05/2012 in MC No. 19294/2011,09/05/2012 in WPC No. 31946/2011 passed by the High Court Of Orissa at Cuttack)

JAGANNATH EXPRESSWAYS P.LTD.TR.REP.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KEONJHAR NAVA NIRMAN PARISHADA & ORS.
(with interim relief and office report)

Respondent(s)

WITH SLP(C) No. 17989/2012
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 17997/2012
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 30298/2012
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 27/07/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shomesh Arora, Adv.
Mr. Gulshan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Snay Kumar Bharti, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

M/s. M. V. Kini & Associates, Advs.

For Respondent(s) Mrs. Kirti Renu Mishra, Adv.

M/s. M. V. Kini & Associates, Advs.

Ms. Kiran Suri, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeals are disposed of, in terms of the signed
order.

(G.V.Ramana)

AR-cum-PS

(Signed order is placed on the file)

(Vinod Kulvi)

Asstt.Registrar